STATE OF KANSAS

SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I move to amend **Substitute for SB 386**, on page 1, in line 12, by striking "years ending June 30, 2020," and inserting "year ending"; in line 13, by striking "and June 30, 2022,"; by striking all in lines 25 through 36;

By striking all on pages 2 through 286;

On page 287, by striking all in lines 1 through 33 and inserting:

"Sec. 2. (a) There is appropriated for each state agency named in chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund, state economic development initiatives fund, state water plan fund, children's initiatives fund, state highway fund, Kansas endowment for youth fund, expanded lottery act revenues fund, Kansas educational building fund, correctional institutions building fund and state institutions building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the same amount of moneys as such state agency was appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, in chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas.

(b) There is appropriated for each state agency named in chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas from all of the special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the expenditure limitation established on such fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, in chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas.

(c) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, any transfer that was authorized from any fund or account to any other fund or account in chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas during

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, shall be transferred from any fund or account to any other fund or account in the same amount of moneys as such transfer for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, in chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas.

(d) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, any proviso that directs, authorizes, restricts or limits any fund or account in chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, shall be continued on such fund or account for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.

Sec. 3.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the following:

Special education services aid (652-00-1000-0700).....\$7,500,000

(b) On July 1, 2020, of the \$38,417,749 appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, by section 91(a) of chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the KPERS – employer contributions – non-USDs account (652-00-1000-0100), the sum of \$976,965 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On July 1, 2020, of the \$514,524,907 appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, by section 91(a) of chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the KPERS – employer contributions – USDs account (652-00-1000-0110), the sum of \$5,002,745 is hereby lapsed.

(d) On July 1, 2020, of the \$2,305,700,929 appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, by section 91(a) of chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the state foundation aid account (652-00-1000-0820), the sum of \$32,524,169 is hereby lapsed.

(e) On July 1, 2020, of the \$519,300,000 appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2

2021, by section 91(a) of chapter 68 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the supplemental general state aid account (652-00-1000-0840), the sum of \$5,900,000 is hereby lapsed.";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, by striking "years" and inserting "year"; in line 2, by striking "June 30, 2020,"; also in line 2, by striking "and June 30, 2022,"; in line 6, by striking all after "forgoing"; by striking all in lines 7 and 8; in line 9, by striking all before the period

Senator